equity, and thus the adjusted pro forma results reflect the vesting of all unvested event-based Evercore LP partnership units and stock-based awards. However,
management has concluded that at the current time it is not probable that the conditions relating to the vesting of the remaining event-based unvested stock-based
awards will be achieved or satisfied.

The unaudited condensed consolidated adjusted pro forma financial information is included for informational purposes only and should not be relied upon as
being indicative of the Company’s results of operations or financial condition had the transactions contemplated in connection with the internal reorganization
been completed on the dates assumed. The unaudited condensed consolidated adjusted pro forma financial information also does not project the results of
operations or financial position for any future period or date.

A - 2

EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED ADJUSTED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

(UNAUDITED)

Evercore
Partners
Inc. U.S.
GAAP

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Evercore
Partners Inc.

Adjusted
Pro Forma

REVENUES
Advisory Revenue   $ 70,067   $ (1,628)(a)  $ 68,439
Investment Management Revenue   2,160   —   2,160
Other Revenue   5,025   (4,312)(b)   713

TOTAL REVENUES   77,252   (5,940)   71,312
Interest Expense   6,209   (6,209)(b)   —

NET REVENUES   71,043   269   71,312

EXPENSES
Employee Compensation and Benefits   51,859   —   51,859
Occupancy and Equipment Rental   3,476   —   3,476
Professional Fees   5,114   (743)(a)   4,371
Travel and Related Expenses   2,457   (791)(a)   1,666
Communications and Information Services   955   (21)(a)   934
Depreciation and Amortization   1,141   (557)(c)   584
Special Charges   16,138   (16,138)(d)   —
Acquisition and Transition Costs   422   (422)(e)   —
Other Operating Expenses   2,418   (73)(a)   2,345

TOTAL EXPENSES   83,980   (18,745)   65,235

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INTEREST EXPENSE ON LONG-TERM DEBT AND INCOME
TAXES   (12,937)   19,014   6,077

Interest Expense on Long-term Debt   —   1,897(b)   1,897

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (12,937)   17,117   4,180
Provision for Income Taxes   1,373   384(f)   1,757

NET INCOME (LOSS)   (14,310)   16,733   2,423
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Noncontrolling Interest   (8,267)   7,140(g)   (1,127)

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.   $ (6,043)  $ 9,593   $ 3,550

Adjusted Class A Common Stock Outstanding
Basic and Diluted Weighted Average Shares of Class A Common Stock Outstanding   12,296   —   12,296
Vested Partnership Units   —   15,386(h)   15,386
Unvested Partnership Units   —   4,603(h)   4,603
Vested Restricted Stock Units - Event Based   1,209   —   1,209
Unvested Restricted Stock Units - Event Based   —   780(h)   780
Vested Restricted Stock Units - Service Based   420   —   420
Unvested Restricted Stock Units - Service Based   —   911(h)   911
Unvested Restricted Stock - Service Based   —   86(h)   86

Total Shares   13,925   21,766   35,691

Net Income (Loss) Per Share Attributable to Evercore Partners Inc. Common Shareholders:
Basic   $ (0.43)   $ 0.10
Diluted   $ (0.43)   $ 0.10

A - 3

EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED ADJUSTED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2008
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

(UNAUDITED)

Evercore
Partners
Inc. U.S.
GAAP

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Evercore
Partners Inc.

Adjusted
Pro Forma

REVENUES
Advisory Revenue   $57,731  $ (1,165)(a)  $ 56,566
Investment Management Revenue   1,790   (88)(a)   1,702
Other Revenue   7,709   (7,112)(b)   597

TOTAL REVENUES   67,230   (8,365)   58,865
Interest Expense   7,112   (7,112)(b)   —

NET REVENUES   60,118   (1,253)   58,865

EXPENSES
Employee Compensation and Benefits   38,512   —   38,512
Occupancy and Equipment Rental   3,062   —   3,062
Professional Fees   3,795   (857)(a)   2,938
Travel and Related Expenses   2,378   (330)(a)   2,048
Communications and Information Services   731   (12)(a)   719
Depreciation and Amortization   1,055   (475)(c)   580
Special Charges   1,310   (1,310)(d)   —
Acquisition and Transition Costs   —   —   —
Other Operating Expenses   1,406   (54)(a)   1,352

TOTAL EXPENSES   52,249   (3,038)   49,211

INCOME BEFORE INTEREST EXPENSE ON LONG-TERM DEBT AND INCOME TAXES   7,869   1,785   9,654
Interest Expense on Long-term Debt   —   —   —

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   7,869   1,785   9,654
Provision for Income Taxes   2,461   1,416(f)   3,877

NET INCOME   5,408   369   5,777
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Noncontrolling Interest   3,352   (3,352)(g)   —

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.   $ 2,056  $ 3,721   $ 5,777

Adjusted Class A Common Stock Outstanding
Basic and Diluted Weighted Average Shares of Class A Common Stock Outstanding   11,458   —   11,458
Vested Partnership Units   —   15,205(h)   15,205
Unvested Partnership Units   77   4,776(h)   4,853
Vested Restricted Stock Units - Event Based   1,210   —   1,210
Unvested Restricted Stock Units - Event Based   —   827(h)   827
Vested Restricted Stock Units - Service Based   227   —   227
Unvested Restricted Stock Units - Service Based   8   —   8
Unvested Restricted Stock - Service Based   191   —   191

Total Shares   13,171   20,808   33,979

Net Income Per Share Attributable to Evercore Partners Inc. Common Shareholders:
Basic   $ 0.16   $ 0.17
Diluted   $ 0.16   $ 0.17

A - 4

EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED ADJUSTED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

(UNAUDITED)

Evercore
Partners
Inc. U.S.
GAAP

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Evercore
Partners Inc.

Adjusted
Pro Forma

REVENUES
Advisory Revenue   $ 119,125   $ (2,637)(a)  $ 116,488
Investment Management Revenue   2,729   (3)(a)   2,726
Other Revenue   13,615   (10,911)(b)   2,704

TOTAL REVENUES   135,469   (13,551)   121,918
Interest Expense   14,700   (14,700)(b)   —

NET REVENUES   120,769   1,149   121,918

EXPENSES
Employee Compensation and Benefits   87,713   —   87,713
Occupancy and Equipment Rental   6,638   —   6,638
Professional Fees   8,938   (1,212)(a)   7,726
Travel and Related Expenses   4,055   (1,223)(a)   2,832
Communications and Information Services   1,689   (38)(a)   1,651
Depreciation and Amortization   2,198   (1,025)(c)   1,173
Special Charges   16,138   (16,138)(d)   —
Acquisition and Transition Costs   712   (712)(e)   —
Other Operating Expenses   4,170   (167)(a)   4,003

TOTAL EXPENSES   132,251   (20,515)   111,736

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INTEREST EXPENSE ON LONG-TERM DEBT AND INCOME
TAXES   (11,482)   21,664   10,182

Interest Expense on Long-term Debt   —   3,789(b)   3,789

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (11,482)   17,875   6,393
Provision for Income Taxes   2,431   262(f)   2,693

NET INCOME (LOSS)   (13,913)   17,613   3,700
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Noncontrolling Interest   (8,061)   6,406(g)   (1,655)

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.   $ (5,852)  $ 11,207   $ 5,355

Adjusted Class A Common Stock Outstanding
Basic and Diluted Weighted Average Shares of Class A Common Stock Outstanding   12,212   —   12,212
Vested Partnership Units   —   15,132(h)   15,132
Unvested Partnership Units   —   4,603(h)   4,603
Vested Restricted Stock Units - Event Based   1,209   —   1,209
Unvested Restricted Stock Units - Event Based   —   780(h)   780
Vested Restricted Stock Units - Service Based   393   —   393
Unvested Restricted Stock Units - Service Based   —   575(h)   575
Unvested Restricted Stock - Service Based   —   80(h)   80

Total Shares   13,814   21,170   34,984

Net Income (Loss) Per Share Attributable to Evercore Partners Inc. Common Shareholders:
Basic   $ (0.42)   $ 0.15
Diluted   $ (0.42)   $ 0.15

A - 5

EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED ADJUSTED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2008
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

(UNAUDITED)

Evercore
Partners
Inc. U.S.
GAAP

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Evercore
Partners Inc.

Adjusted
Pro Forma

REVENUES
Advisory Revenue   $ 98,423  $ (1,459)(a)  $ 96,964
Investment Management Revenue   4,364   (247)(a)   4,117
Other Revenue   14,923   (13,104)(b)   1,819

TOTAL REVENUES   117,710   (14,810)   102,900
Interest Expense   13,104   (13,104)(b)   —

NET REVENUES   104,606   (1,706)   102,900

EXPENSES
Employee Compensation and Benefits   71,767   (7,452)(i)   64,315
Occupancy and Equipment Rental   6,372   —   6,372
Professional Fees   7,272   (1,065)(a)   6,207
Travel and Related Expenses   5,122   (515)(a)   4,607
Communications and Information Services   1,373   (28)(a)   1,345
Depreciation and Amortization   2,136   (951)(c)   1,185
Special Charges   2,437   (2,437)(d)   —
Acquisition and Transition Costs   —   —   —
Other Operating Expenses   2,860   (98)(a)   2,762

TOTAL EXPENSES   99,339   (12,546)   86,793

INCOME BEFORE INTEREST EXPENSE ON LONG-TERM DEBT AND INCOME TAXES   5,267   10,840   16,107
Interest Expense on Long-term Debt   —   —   —

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   5,267   10,840   16,107
Provision for Income Taxes   2,167   3,668(f)   5,835

NET INCOME   3,100   7,172   10,272
Net Income Attributable to Noncontrolling Interest   2,009   (2,009)(g)   —

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.   $ 1,091  $ 9,181   $ 10,272

Adjusted Class A Common Stock Outstanding
Basic and Diluted Weighted Average Shares of Class A Common Stock Outstanding   11,389   171(h)   11,560
Vested Partnership Units   —   15,209(h)   15,209
Unvested Partnership Units   77   4,776(h)   4,853
Vested Restricted Stock Units - Event Based   1,213   —   1,213
Unvested Restricted Stock Units - Event Based   —   827(h)   827
Vested Restricted Stock Units - Service Based   224   —   224
Unvested Restricted Stock Units - Service Based   7   —   7
Unvested Restricted Stock - Service Based   147   —   147

Total Shares   13,057   20,983   34,040

Net Income Per Share Attributable to Evercore Partners Inc. Common Shareholders:
Basic   $ 0.09   $ 0.30
Diluted   $ 0.08   $ 0.30

A - 6

EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.
ADJUSTED PRO FORMA SEGMENT RECONCILIATION TO U.S. GAAP

THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008
(dollars in thousands)

(UNAUDITED)

   Three Months Ended June 30, 2009

   Adjusted Pro Forma Basis
U.S. GAAP

Basis

   Advisory
Investment

Management   Adjustments
Consolidated

Results
REVENUES
Advisory Revenue   $68,439   $ —   $ 1,628(a)  $ 70,067
Investment Management Revenue   —   2,160   —   2,160
Other Revenue   (71)   784   4,312(b)   5,025

TOTAL REVENUES   68,368   2,944   5,940   77,252
Interest Expense   —   —   6,209(b)   6,209

NET REVENUES   68,368   2,944   (269)   71,043

EXPENSES
Employee Compensation and Benefits   39,682   12,177   —   51,859
Non-compensation Costs   8,468   4,908   18,745(a)(c)(d)(e)   32,121

TOTAL EXPENSES   48,150   17,085   18,745   83,980

Income (Loss) Before Interest Expense on Long-term Debt and Income Taxes   20,218   (14,141)   (19,014)   (12,937)
Interest Expense on Long-term Debt   683   1,214   (1,897)(b)   —

Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes   $19,535   $ (15,355)  $ (17,117)  $ (12,937)

   Three Months Ended June 30, 2008

   Adjusted Pro Forma Basis
U.S. GAAP

Basis

   Advisory
Investment

Management   Adjustments
Consolidated

Results
REVENUES
Advisory Revenue   $ 56,566  $ —   $ 1,165(a)  $ 57,731
Investment Management Revenue   —   1,702   88(a)   1,790
Other Revenue   727   (130)   7,112(b)   7,709

TOTAL REVENUES   57,293   1,572   8,365   67,230
Interest Expense   —   —   7,112(b)   7,112

NET REVENUES   57,293   1,572   1,253   60,118

EXPENSES
Employee Compensation and Benefits   34,095   4,417   —   38,512
Non-compensation Costs   8,313   2,386   3,038(a)(c)(d)   13,737

TOTAL EXPENSES   42,408   6,803   3,038   52,249

Income (Loss) Before Interest Expense on Long-term Debt and Income Taxes   14,885   (5,231)   (1,785)   7,869
Interest Expense on Long-term Debt   —   —   —   —

Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes   $ 14,885  $ (5,231)  $ (1,785)  $ 7,869

A - 7

EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.
ADJUSTED PRO FORMA SEGMENT RECONCILIATION TO U.S. GAAP

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008
(dollars in thousands)

(UNAUDITED)

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2009

   Adjusted Pro Forma Basis
U.S. GAAP

Basis

   Advisory
Investment

Management  Adjustments
Consolidated

Results
REVENUES
Advisory Revenue   $116,488  $ —   $ 2,637(a)  $ 119,125
Investment Management Revenue   —   2,726   3(a)   2,729
Other Revenue   531   2,173   10,911(b)   13,615

TOTAL REVENUES   117,019   4,899   13,551   135,469
Interest Expense   —   —   14,700(b)   14,700

NET REVENUES   117,019   4,899   (1,149)   120,769

EXPENSES
Employee Compensation and Benefits   68,894   18,819   —   87,713
Non-compensation Costs   15,759   8,264   20,515(a)(c)(d)(e)   44,538

TOTAL EXPENSES   84,653   27,083   20,515   132,251

Income (Loss) Before Interest Expense on Long-term Debt and Income Taxes   32,366   (22,184)   (21,664)   (11,482)
Interest Expense on Long-term Debt   683   3,106   (3,789)(b)   —

Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes   $ 31,683  $ (25,290)  $ (17,875)  $ (11,482)

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2008

   Adjusted Pro Forma Basis
U.S. GAAP

Basis

   Advisory
Investment

Management   Adjustments
Consolidated

Results
REVENUES
Advisory Revenue   $ 96,964  $ —   $ 1,459(a)  $ 98,423
Investment Management Revenue   —   4,117   247(a)   4,364
Other Revenue   1,509   310   13,104(b)   14,923

TOTAL REVENUES   98,473   4,427   14,810   117,710
Interest Expense   —   —   13,104(b)   13,104

NET REVENUES   98,473   4,427   1,706   104,606

EXPENSES
Employee Compensation and Benefits   55,232   9,083   7,452(i)   71,767
Non-compensation Costs   17,977   4,501   5,094(a)(c)(d)   27,572

TOTAL EXPENSES   73,209   13,584   12,546   99,339

Income (Loss) Before Interest Expense on Long-term Debt and Income Taxes   25,264   (9,157)   (10,840)   5,267
Interest Expense on Long-term Debt   —   —   —   —

Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes   $ 25,264  $ (9,157)  $ (10,840)  $ 5,267

A - 8

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Adjusted Pro Forma Statements of Operations

(a) The Company has reflected the reclassification of reimbursable expenses and expenses associated with revenue sharing engagements with third parties
from revenue.

(b) Adjusted Pro Forma segment information classifies interest expense on short-term repurchase agreements within the Investment Management segment as
Other Revenue, net, whereas U.S. GAAP results reflect this in Interest Expense. Interest Expense on Long-term Debt is presented as a separate line on a
segment basis and is included in Interest Expense on a U.S. GAAP Basis.